COUNCIL FUND - REVENUE BUDGET 2014/15
FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Budget Monitoring (Month 8)
Summary of Movement from Month 7
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Month 7

Portfolios

Central and Corporate Finance
Variance as per Cabinet Report

Month 8

Portfolios

Central and Corporate Finance
Variance as per Directorate Returns

Change Requiring Explanation

Social Services

Services For Adults

* Disability Services (Resources & Regulated Services) -Increase in projected Joint Funding contribution

from Local Health Board (-£0.050m). One service user is ceasing to be charged to this service (-
£0.059m). Increase in Local Health Board income (-£0.029m) and income from returned Direct
Payment funds (-£0.007m). Plus net impact of movements in other minor variances of +£0.010m.

¢ Intake and Reablement (First Contact) - Correction to reflect workforce costs funded by grant.

* Intake and Reablement (Resources & Regulated Services) - Movement of -£0.297m pay costs
following Single Status budget realignment adjusted in error at Month 7, offset by movement within

supplies and services of £0.036m due to utilities and catering charges. Plus net impact of movements

in other minor variances of -£0.012m.

e Mental Health (Residential and Domiciliary Service) - +0.098m impact of 1 new high cost placement,

plus net impact of movements in other minor variances of +£0.059m.

e Disability Services (Disability Services) - Increase in projected expenditure through two new clients

being charged to service.
e Other minor changes of less than £0.025m for Services for Adults
Subtotal: Services For Adulits

Development & Resources
e Charging Policy Income - Income charging policy cap increased from £50 to £55 per week.
e Other minor changes of less than £0.025m

Subtotal: Development & Resources

Services For Children

e Professional Support - Movement due to +£0.015 commitment to Agency costs (Field work). Plus net

impact of movements in other minor variances of +£0.025m.
e Family Placement - Cost reductions in relation to Foster Care placements.

e QOut of County Placements - Projected overspend based on current 2014/15 packages and clients for

which there is an adverse impact of £0.106m due to new clients
Subtotal: Services For Children

Total: Social Services
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£m £m
0.047
{0.868)
{0.821)
(0.163)
(0.851)
(1.014)
(0.193)
(0.135)
0.089
(0.273)
0.157
0.215
0.019
0.072
(0.053)
0.014
(0.039)
0.040
(0.073)
0.106
0.073
0.106
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Community & Enterprise

Customer & Housing Services
e Other minor changes of less than £0.025m 0.006

Subtotal: Customer & Housing Services 0.006

Supporting Services
e Other minor changes of less than £0.025m 0.004

Subtotal: Supporting Services 0.004

Regeneration
e Other minor changes of less than £0.025m (0.018)

Subtotal: Regeneration (0.018)

Revenues & Benefits

e Underspend on Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) (0.022)
e Surplus on Council Tax Collection Fund - this surplus has increased by £0.270m due to the completion
of the Single Person Discount Review. The balance of the increase in the surplus of £0.087m is due to (0.357)
additional Council Tax collection.
e Other minor changes of less than £0.025m 0.001
Subtotal: Revenues & Benefits (0.378)

Customer Services
e Other minor changes of less than £0.025m 0.002

Subtotal: Customer Services 0.002

Total: Community & Enterprise (0.384)



Streetscene & Transportation Portfolio

Streetscene
e Highways Maintenance & Street Lighting - commitment challenge
e Waste Disposal/Collection - anticipated reduction in agency staff to year end
e Fleet Operations & Logistics - transfer in of fuel allocation requirements
e Other minor changes of less than £0.025m

Subtotal: Streetscene

Highways Strategy & Traffic Services
e Use of Portfolio Balance in Streetworks to assist with income shortfall

e QOther minor changes of less than £0.025m
Subtotal: Highways Strategy & Traffic Services

School Transport
e Other minor changes of less than £0.0256m

Subtotal: School Transport

Total: Streetscene & Transportation

Planning & Environment Portfolio

Planning
e Other minor changes of less than £0.025m

Subtotal: Planning

Public Protection
e Other minor changes of less than £0.025m
Subtotal: Public Protection

Highways/Energy
* Energy Services - reduction on Repair & Maintenance commitments/Equipment Rental
e Other minor changes of less than £0.025m

Subtotal: Energy Services and Highways/Public Rights of Way

Total: Planning & Environment
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(0.009)
(0.025)
(0.032)
(0.002)
(0.068)
(0.020)
(0.001)
(0.021)
0.013
0.013
(0.076)
(0.002)
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0.007
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Education & Youth

Secondary, 14-19 & Continuing Education
Secondary Schools - Minor variances
Subtotal: Secondary, 14-19 & Continuing Education

Inclusion Services

Inclusion & Behaviour Support - minor variances
Out of County - 3 new placements

Subtotal: inclusion Services

Access {School Planning & Provision)
School Planning - minor variances
School Provision - minor variances

Subtotal: Access (School Planning & Provision)

Youth Services (minor variances of less than £0.025m)
Adult & Community Education - Minor Variances

Youth Justice Service - Minor Variances
Subtotal: Youth Services

Commissioning & Performance
Management
Business Support - Minor variances

Subtotal: Commissioning & Performance
School Management & Information

Regional Capita One
Subtotal: School Management & Information

Total: Education & Youth

People & Resources

HR & OD
Minor changes of less
Subtotal: HR & OD

Corporate Finance
Minor changes of less

Subtotal: Corporate Finance

Total: People & Resources
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0.009
0.009
(0.005)
0.116
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0.035
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0.011
0.007
0.002
0.009
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Governance

Procurement
Software costs have been incorrectly showing as a budget pressure. Funding had been earmarked for

° the software costs in 2014/15 which is now being reflected. (0.060)
Subtotal: Procurement (0.060)
Support Services

® Projected postage costs have reduced. (0.032)
Subtotal: Support Services (0.032)
Minor variances of less than £0.025m

e Legal Services (0.005)

e Democratic Services (0.021)

o Internal Audit (0.001)

e Information Communication Technology 0.005
Total minor variances of less than £0.025m (0.022)
Total: Governance (0.114)

Organisational Change

Minor variances of less than £0.025m

e Public Libraries & Arts, Culture & Events 0.019

® Museums Service (0.003)

e County Archives (0.002)

e Valuations & Estates (0.004)

e Engineering Services 0.002

e Facilities (0.024)
Total minor variances of less than £0.025m {0.012)
Property Design & Consultancy
The projected outturn for Property Design & Consultancy now includes the loss of income (£0.400m)

¢ relating to John Summers High School this has been partially offset by additional income and reduced 0.183
costs (£0.217m). This has previously been flagged as a risk
Subtotal: Property Design & Consuitancy 0.183

Total: Organisational Change 0.171



Chief Executive

e Whilst net movement showing is only minor a decrease in the underspend occurred for £0.042m due to
vacancy costs transferring to workforce efficiencies, this is counterbalanced by an increased
underspend on the Policy Unit by £0.038m. An increase in the underspend of £0.001m is due to minor

variances.

Total: Chief Executive

Central & Corporate Finance

e Pension Fund Contributions - estimated additional requirement for 2014/15

® Strike Deductions - to Housing Revenue Account
® Non Domestic Rate Revaluations and Review of Balance Sheet codes - windfall income

Total: Central & Corporate Finance

Total Changes
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0.003
0.003
0.105
0.009
(0.097)
0.017
(0.193)
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APPENDIX 4

Movements on Council Fund Unearmarked Reserves

Total Reserves as at 1 April 2014

Less - Base Level (inclusive of reduction of
£0.065m agreed as part of the 2014/15
budget)

Total Reserves above base level

Less — estimate required from the amount
approved as part of Investment strategy as
per budget 2014/15 report

Add — Contribution from investment costs for
termination benefits accounted for in
2013/14

Less - Amount approved under delegated
powers reported in July 2014 monitoring
report

Amount available for delegation to Cabinet

Add projected non pay underspend as at
Month 8

Total projected Contingency Reserve as
at 31% March 2015

£m £m

11.161

(5.769)

5.392

(2.500)

0.745

(0.696)

2.941

1.014

3.955
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